GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 4 -58

Collection of Garbage and Rubbish; Transfer of Functions and Appropriations to Department of Public Works

WHEREAS, the appropriations for the Commissioners of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958, as made by Public Law 17, Fourth Guam Legislature, 1957 First Special Session, and for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959, as made by Public Law 72, Fourth Guam Legislature, 1958 Third Special Session, include amounts intended for the collection of garbage and rubbish by the Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9660.8 of Subchapter Q, Chapter 6, Title X, Government Code of Guam, garbage and rubbish is now collected by the Department of Public Works;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, and in accord with the authority vested in me by Section 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, and in accordance with Section 3, Public Law 17, Fourth Guam Legislature, 1957 First Special Session, and Section 4, Public Law 72, Fourth Guam Legislature, 1958 Third Special Session, it is ordered as follows:

- 1. The functions of the Commissioners of Guam with respect to collection of garbage and rubbish are hereby formally transferred to the Department of Public Works. Personnel and equipment employed in the performance of these functions shall accordingly, as of the effective date of this order, be transferred to the Department of Public Works.
- 2. The Director of Finance shall transfer, as of the effective date of this order, the appropriation allocated for the Commissioners of Guam for these functions, together with expenditures and obligations previously incurred, to the

- 3. The Director of Finance shall transfer, as of July 1, 1958, the appropriation allocated for the performance of these functions during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959, from the appropriation for the Commissioners of Guam to the appropriation for the Department of Public Works for said fiscal year.
- The Commissioners shall continue to cooperate 4. with the Director of Public Works by providing him such aid and assistance as he may request in connection with garbage and rubbish collection and general minor maintenance.

This order shall be effective as of April 12, 1958. day of April, 1958. Dated at Agana, Guam, this

> RICHARD BARRETT LOWE Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

GRADDE BOSS

Secretary of Guam